# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4798590

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRUCE A FREEMAN	05/19/2008
BRUCE BRANCHAUD	07/07/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMPLEXA, LLC	
Street Address:	100 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	
City:	PITTSBURGH	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15219	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13611112

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)836-7419

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-836-6620

Email: sarah.noel@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1404

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314-1404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0075509-000008	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARAH A NOEL	
SIGNATURE:	/Sarah A Noel/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2018	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504751862 REEL: 044757 FRAME: 0357

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Bruce A. Freeman and Bruce Branchaud, (hereinafter the "Assignors") have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth and disclosed in a provisional application for United States Letters Patent, entitled VINYL SUBSTITUTED FATTY ACIDS, filed on May 1, 2008, as Application No. 61/049,649;

WHEREAS, COMPLEXA, LLC, having an address of 100 Technology Drive, Suite 400, Pittsburgh, PA 15219 (hereinafter referred to "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any future utility application which claims priority, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignors shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms and conditions of this Assignment, and that Assignors will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for or obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any and all proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignors and Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States that may be issued for said invention to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

#9633523 v1

Date: May 19, 2008	By: Buce A. Freeman
STATE OF Pennsylvani	
COUNTY OF Allegheny	) SS: 561-96-7883
Bruce A. Freeman, to me known to	be the person named in and who executed the above that she executed the same for the uses and purposes
	Hautte The State S

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Jeanette McCorn, Notary Public
City of Pleasurgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Suphres February 27, 2012

Date: <u>Tuly</u> 7, 2008	By: 13 ruce Branchaud Name: Bruce Branchaud
STATE OF Gregon	
	) SS: 015-46-7861
COUNTY OF Lane	)
pinee planeigno, to me known to be the	, 2008, before me personally appeared person named in and who executed the above she executed the same for the uses and purposes

Notary Public

My commission expires 7-16-11

OFFICIAL SEAL
THORSEN STEEN
NOTAFFY PUBLIC - OFFEGON
COMMISSION NO. 419714
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 18, 2011

SEAL

#9633523 v1

**RECORDED: 01/29/2018**